MATERIAL LITIGATION Update(s): A) Top Glove Corporation Bhd and Top Care Sdn Bhd against Adventa Capital Pte Ltd: (i) High Court of the Republic of Singapore, Suit No.: HC/OS 792/2018 ("the Singapore OS") (ii) Kuala Lumpur High Court, Originating Summons No.: WA-24NCC(ARB)-32-08/2018 ("the KL OS2") B) Top Glove Corporation Bhd and Top Care Sdn Bhd against Low Chin Guan, Wong Chin Toh and ACPL Sdn Bhd, Kuala Lumpur High Court Civil Suit No: 22NCC-255-06/2018 ("the Writ Action")

## **TOP GLOVE CORPORATION BHD**

Туре	Announcement
Subject	MATERIAL LITIGATION
Description	Update(s): A) Top Glove Corporation Bhd and Top Care Sdn Bhd against Adventa Capital Pte Ltd: (i) High Court of the Republic of Singapore, Suit No.: HC/OS 792/2018 ("the Singapore OS") (ii) Kuala Lumpur High Court, Originating Summons No.: WA-24NCC(ARB)-32-08/2018 ("the KL OS2")
	B) Top Glove Corporation Bhd and Top Care Sdn Bhd against Low Chin Guan, Wong Chin Toh and ACPL Sdn Bhd, Kuala Lumpur High Court Civil Suit No: 22NCC-255-06/2018 ("the Writ Action") ade earlier and the latest dated 28 February 2019 in relation to the
bove legal proceedings ("Announcen	nents"). Unless otherwise defined, the terms used herein shall have the

е same meaning as those defined in the Announcements.

The Company wishes to announce the following updates in relation to the Singapore OS:

- As announced previously, the Company and Top Care obtained an ex parte Order of Court dated 2 July 2018 from the High Court of the Republic of Singapore ("the Court") which prevented Adventa Capital Pte Ltd ("Adventa Capital") from disposing of or dealing with or diminishing the value of its assets whether they are in or outside of Singapore, save for its assets in Malaysia ("the Mareva Order") up to the value of RM714,862,759.
- Adventa Capital filed an application to set aside the Mareva Order, which was heard by the Court from 14 to 16 May 2019.

• The Court gave its decision on 10 June 2019, setting aside the Mareva Order but granting an Erinford injunction up to the value of RM714,862,759 on the same terms as the Mareva Order, provided that the Company and Top Care make an application for a Mareva injunction to the arbitral tribunal (in SIAC Arbitration No. 171 of 2018) within two weeks, upon which the Erinford injunction will remain in force until there is a determination by the arbitral tribunal.

This announcement is dated 11 June 2019.

Announcement Info	
Company Name	TOP GLOVE CORPORATION BHD
Stock Name	TOPGLOV
Date Announced	11 Jun 2019
Category	General Announcement for PLC
Reference Number	GA1-28022019-00173